

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 29, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 398-2019

AUTHORIZING HONORABLE GOVERNOR AMADO I. ESPINO III TO DONATE FROM THE CALAMITY FUND FOR THE PROVINCE OF BATANES FOR ITS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Province of Batanes was devastated by strong twin earthquakes of magnitude 5.4 and 5.9 that struck last July 27, 2019, and the town of Itbayat was the most hit and affected by the recent natural calamity;

WHEREAS, the Province of Batanes was declared under a state of calamity due to the massive impact of the twin earthquakes which had caused millions of damages to agriculture and infrastructure to include historical churches, school and commercial buildings, houses, not to mention a number of injured casualties and loss of lives;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan opts to extend financial assistance by way of a donation to the beleaguered areas of the Province of Batanes;

WHEREAS, the above-significant humanitarian endeavor of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan will greatly benefit thousands of families in the areas that were affected by the occurrence of the strong twin earthquakes;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison, duly seconded, it was –



www.pangasinan.gov.ph OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

Provincial Resolution No. 398-2019 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III to donate from the Calamity Fund for the Province of Batanes for its relief and rehabilitation purposes;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Honorable Governor, Amado I. Espino III, the Provincial Accounting Office, the Provincial Budget Office, the Provincial Treasurer's Office, the Commission on Audit, and the Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction Management Council, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY: NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)